

No. 07-1216

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

PHILIP MORRIS USA,
Petitioner,

v.

MAYOLA WILLIAMS,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari To
The Supreme Court Of Oregon

BRIEF OF ASSOCIATED OREGON INDUSTRIES,
NORTHWEST GROCERY ASSOCIATION,
OREGON FOREST INDUSTRIES COUNCIL,
OREGONIANS FOR FOOD & SHELTER, OREGON
METALS INDUSTRIES COUNCIL, AND OREGON
RESTAURANT ASSOCIATION, AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER

THOMAS W. BROWN
Counsel of Record
Cosgrave Vergeer
Kester LLP
805 SW Broadway
8th Floor
Portland, OR 97205
(503) 323-9000

JOEL S. DEVORE
Luvaas Cobb
777 High Street
Suite 300
Eugene, OR 97405
(541) 484-9292

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
A. Statement of Interest of <i>Amici Curiae</i>	1
B. Summary of Argument	3
II. ARGUMENT.....	4
A. This Court’s Prior Decision.....	4
B. The Case on Remand	6
C. The Judge’s Review of Instruction No. 34.....	7
D. No “Adequate State Ground”	9
a. Still a Federal Issue	9
b. Belated Discovery of State Rules	11
c. Limited Purpose of the “Correct in All Respects” Rule.....	12
d. Conflict with Precedent – <i>State v. George</i>	14

e.	The State Rule As Applied Fails Its Limited Purpose	17
f.	The State Rule's Application Was Too Exorbitant.....	19
III.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>Barr v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 146 (1964).....	10
<i>Beglau v. Albertus</i> , 272 Or. 170, 536 P.2d 1251 (1975)	13, 14
<i>Brigham v. Southern Pacific Co.</i> , 237 Or. 120, 390 P.2d 669 (1974)	13
<i>Coleman v. Thompson</i> , 501 U.S. 772 (1991).....	9
<i>Douglas v. Alabama</i> , 380 U.S. 415 (1983).....	19
<i>GTE Northwest, Inc. v. Public Utility Commission</i> , 321 Or. 458, 900 P.2d 495 (1995), <i>cert. den. sub.</i> <i>nom., Oregon PUC v. GTE Northwest</i> , 517 U.S. 1155 (1996).....	12
<i>Hernandez v. Barbo Machinery Co.</i> , 327 Or. 99, 957 P.2d 147 (1998)	13
<i>James v. Kentucky</i> , 466 U.S. 341 (1984).....	9
<i>Lee v. Kemna</i> , 534 U.S. 362 (2002).....	9, 15, 19, 20
<i>Li v. State</i> , 338 Or. 376, 110 P.2d 91 (2005)	11

<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 377 U.S. 288 (1964)	10, 13, 17, 19
<i>Osborne v. Ohio</i> , 495 U.S. 103 (1990)	10, 15
<i>Outdoor Media Dimensions, Inc. v. State</i> , 331 Or 634, 20 P.3d 180 (2001)	20
<i>Owings v. Rose</i> , 262 Or 247, 497 P2d 1183 (1972)	14
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1057 (2007)	5, 6
<i>Planned Parenthood Ass'n v. Dep't of Human Res.</i> , 297 Or. 562, 697 P.2d 785 (1984)	11
<i>Sorenson v. Kribs</i> , 82 Or. 130, 161 P. 405 (1916)	12
<i>State v. Acremant</i> , 338 Or. 302, 108 P.3d 1139 (2005)	11
<i>State v. George</i> , 337 Or. 329, 97 P.3d 656 (2004)	14, 15, 16, 17
<i>State v. Harberts</i> , 331 Or. 72, 11 P.3d 641 (2000)	12
<i>State v. Ivory</i> , 278 Or. 499, 654 P.2d 1039 (1977)	12
<i>State v. Joslin</i> , 332 Or. 373, P.3d 1112 (2001)	11
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 334 Or. 328, 49 P.3d 785 (2002)	11

State v. Sharf,
288 Or 451, 605 P2d 690 (1980) 11

Stevens v. City of Cannon Beach,
317 Or. 131, 854 P.2d 449 (1993), *cert. den.*,
510 U.S. 1207 (1994) 11

Williams v. Philip Morris USA,
344 Or. 45, 176 P.3d 1255 (2008) 6, 7, 12, 18

Zockert v. Fanning,
310 Or. 514, 800 P.2d 773 (1990) 11

Rules

S. Ct. R. 37 1
